The estimates at April 01,2015, and at March 31, 2016 are consistent with those made for the same dates in accordance with previous GAAP
(after adjustments to refl ect any differences in accounting policies) apart from the items where application of previous GAAP did not require
estimation. The Company has elected to apply change in estimates prospectively from the date of transition to Ind AS:

•  Provision for doubtful debt;

•  Estimate of useful life and residual value of fi xed assets.

Exemption from retrospective application:

The Company has applied the following exemptions:

(a)  Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates

 The Company has elected to adopt the carrying value under previous GAAP as on the date of transition i.e. April 01, 2015 in its separate
fi nancial statements.

 VASCON ENGINEERS LIMITED

94

Notes forming part of the fi nancial statements
(Amount in Rupees)

Note No. - 26A First-time adoption Reconciliations

(i) Reconciliation of equity and P&L as previously reported under India GAAP to IND AS
Particulars Notes As at 01/04/2015 (Date of Transition)

Regrouped
Previous GAAP *

 Effect of Transition
to Ind AS

Opening Ind AS
balance sheet

ASSETS
Non-current assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment (a) & (e)  623,184,676  (258,472,477)  364,712,199
(b) Capital work-in-progress  21,250,578  -  21,250,578
(c) Investment Property (e)  -  257,156,096  257,156,096
(d) Other Intangible assets  -  -  -
(e) Financial Assets

(i) Investments  1,817,342,235  -  1,817,342,235
(ii) Loans  1,223,270,399  -  1,223,270,399
(iii) Others Financial Assets (f)  1,594,128,872  (26,566,976)  1,567,561,896

(f) Income Tax Assets (net)  383,494,166  -  383,494,166
(g) Deferred tax assets (net)  -  -  -
(h) Other non-current assets (f)  116,130,719  25,678,279  141,808,998

Total Non - Current Assets  5,778,801,645  (2,205,078)  5,776,596,567
Current assets
(a) Inventories  2,290,911,021  -  2,290,911,021
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Investments  276,531,478  -  276,531,478
(ii) Trade receivables  1,483,703,311  -  1,483,703,311
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  244,020,383  -  244,020,383
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  36,562,406  -  36,562,406
(v) Loans  172,440,770  -  172,440,770
(vi) Others Financial Assets  718,129,647  -  718,129,647

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)  -  -  -
(d) Other current assets  200,155,065  -  200,155,065

Total Current Assets  5,422,454,081  -  5,422,454,081
Total Assets (1+2)  11,201,255,726  (2,205,078)  11,199,050,648
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity Share capital  904,759,270  -  904,759,270
(b) Other Equity (d)  3,928,936,643  (2,205,078)  3,926,731,565

Equity attributable to owners of the Company  4,833,695,913 (2,205,078)  4,831,490,835
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  251,495,188  -  251,495,188
(ii) Other fi nancial liabilities  213,212,994  -  213,212,994

Total Non - Current Liabilities  464,708,182  -  464,708,182
Current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  2,086,952,383  -  2,086,952,383
(ii) Trade payables  1,622,480,086  -  1,622,480,086
(iii) Other fi nancial liabilities  984,744,783  -  984,744,783

(b) Provisions  101,284,764  -  101,284,764
(d) Other current liabilities  1,107,389,615  -  1,107,389,615

Total Current Liabilities  5,902,851,631  -  5,902,851,631
Total Equity and Liabilities (1+2+3)  11,201,255,726  (2,205,078)  11,199,050,648

Annual Report 2016-17

95

Notes forming part of the fi nancial statements
(Amount in Rupees)

Particulars Notes As at 31/3/2016
(end of last period presented under previous GAAP)
Regrouped

Previous GAAP *
Effect of transition

to Ind AS
Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment (a) & (e)  570,669,765  (234,046,686)  336,623,079
(b) Capital work-in-progress  -  -  -
(c) Investment Property (e)  -  232,770,737  232,770,737
(d) Other Intangible assets  -  -  -
(e) Financial Assets  -  -

(i) Investments (b) & (c)  1,820,372,989  16,335,719  1,836,708,708
(ii) Loans  1,213,423,057  -  1,213,423,057
(iii) Others Financial Assets (f)  1,590,721,275  (21,269,809)  1,569,451,466

(f) Income Tax Assets (net)  455,838,745  -  455,838,745
(g) Deferred tax assets (net)  -  -  -
(h) Other non-current assets (f)  120,297,475  19,791,263  140,088,738

Total Non - Current Assets  5,771,323,306  13,581,224  5,784,904,530
Current assets
(a) Inventories  2,231,750,931  -  2,231,750,931
(b) Financial Assets
 (i) Investments  209,697,830  -  209,697,830
 (ii) Trade receivables  1,617,159,074  -  1,617,159,074
 (iii) Cash and cash equivalents  241,508,008  -  241,508,008
 (iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  125,480,734  -  125,480,734
 (v) Loans  277,345,861  -  277,345,861
 (vi) Others Financial Assets (j)  838,873,437  2,662,500  841,535,937
(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)  -  -  -
(d) Other current assets  141,323,187  -  141,323,187

Total Current Assets  5,683,139,062  2,662,500  5,685,801,562
Total Assets (1+2)  11,454,462,368  16,243,724  11,470,706,092
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity Share capital  1,613,067,160  -  1,613,067,160
(b) Other Equity (d)  4,335,501,254  16,243,724  4,351,744,978

Equity attributable to owners of the Company  5,948,568,414  16,243,724  5,964,812,138
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  1,053,970,707  -  1,053,970,707
(ii) Other fi nancial liabilities  270,491,027  -  270,491,027

Total Non - Current Liabilities  -  -  -
Current liabilities  1,324,461,734  -  1,324,461,734

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings
(ii) Trade payables  1,135,113,905  -  1,135,113,905
(iii) Other fi nancial liabilities  1,490,128,074  -  1,490,128,074

(b) Provisions  338,467,999  -  338,467,999
(d) Other current liabilities  115,949,586  -  115,949,586
Total Current Liabilities  -  -

 1,101,772,656  -  1,101,772,656
Total Equity and Liabilities (1+2+3)  4,181,432,220  -  4,181,432,220

 11,454,462,368  16,243,724  11,470,706,092

*The previous GAAP fi gures have been reclassifi ed to conform to IND AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

 VASCON ENGINEERS LIMITED

96

Notes forming part of the fi nancial statements
(Amount in Rupees)

Reconciliation of profi t or loss for the year ended March 31, 2016
Particulars Notes Year ended 31/3/2016 latest period

presented under previous GAAP)
Regrouped

Previous GAAP *
Effect of transition

to Ind AS
Ind AS

Revenue from operations  3,212,469,201  -  3,212,469,201
Other Income (f) & (j)  317,500,456  24,025,793  341,526,249
Total Revenue  3,529,969,657  24,025,793  3,553,995,450
EXPENSES
Cost of materials consumed  2,457,558,571  -  2,457,558,571
Purchases of fi nished, semi-fi nished and other products  393,613  -  393,613
Changes in stock of fi nished goods, work-in-progress and
stock-in-trade

 (25,742,695)  -  (25,742,695)

Employee benefi t expense (h) & (i)  251,203,802  5,430,510  256,634,312
Finance costs  379,250,828  -  379,250,828
Depreciation and amortisation expense (b)  108,943,665  (29,511,703)  79,431,962
Other expenses (a) & (c)  291,064,196  35,088,695  326,152,891
Total Expenses  3,462,671,980  11,007,502  3,473,679,482

Profi t before tax  67,297,677  13,018,291  80,315,968

Tax Expense
Current tax
(i) Current tax  1,404,735  -  1,404,735
(ii) Current tax relating to previous years  69,410  -  69,410
Deferred tax
Total tax expense  1,474,145  -  1,474,145

Profi t/(loss) after tax  65,823,532  13,018,291  78,841,823

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be recycled to profi t or loss
- Remeasurements of the defi ned benefi t plans (g)  -  1,688,260  1,688,260

Other comprehensive income  -  1,688,260  1,688,260

Total comprehensive income for the period  65,823,532  11,330,031  80,530,083

Adjustments to the statement of cash fl ows
PARTICULARS  As at 31/3/2016

(end of last period presented under previous GAAP)
Notes  Regrouped

Previous GAAP
 Effect of transition

to Ind AS
 Ind AS

Previous GAAP
Net cash fl ows from operating activities  165,788,996  -  165,788,996
Net cash fl ows from investing activities  7,200,356  -  7,200,356

[…]

Notes to the Consolidated fi nancial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amount in Rupees)

(b)  Business Combination
 Ind AS 103, Business Combinations, has not been applied to acquisitions of subsidiaries, which are considered as “businesses” for Ind AS, or

of interests in associates and joint ventures that occurred before April 01, 2015. Use of this exemption means that the previous GAAP carrying
amounts of assets and liabilities, which are required to be recognised under Ind AS, is their deemed cost at the date of the acquisition. After
the date of the acquisition, measurement is in accordance with Ind AS.

 Assets and liabilities that do not qualify for recognition under Ind AS are excluded from the opening Ind AS Balance sheet. The Group did not
recognise or exclude any previously recognised amounts as a result of Ind AS recognition requirements.

Note No. - 26A First-time adoption Reconciliations

(i)  Reconciliation of equity and P&L as previously reported under india GAAP to IND AS

 As at 01/04/2015 (Date of Transition)
Particulars Notes  Regrouped

Previous GAAP
 Effect of

Transition to Ind
AS

 Opening Ind AS
balance sheet

ASSETS
Non-current assets
(a)  Property, Plant and Equipment (a)(e)(k)  1,155,099,271  (337,803,520)  817,295,750
(b)  Capital work-in-progress  21,250,579  -  21,250,579
(c)  Investment Property (e)  -  257,156,096  257,156,096
(d)  Other Intangible assets  4,140,471  (92,480)  4,047,991
(e)  Goodwill on Consolidation (b) (k)  730,644,980  (426,070,316)  304,574,664
(f)  Financial Assets

(i)  Investments (k)  275,326,211  499,540,420  774,866,631
(ii)  Loans (k)  809,316,013  (28,117,163)  781,198,850
(iii)  Others Financial Assets (f) (k)  1,840,380,483  (26,802,343)  1,813,578,140

(f)  Income Tax Assets (net) (k)  480,741,112  (2,517,093)  478,224,019
(g)  Deferred tax assets (net) (l)(k)  37,560,887  (21,874,355)  15,686,532
(h)  Other non-current assets (a)(f)(k)  138,660,496  22,146,313  160,806,808

Total Non - Current Assets  5,493,120,502  (64,434,441)  5,428,686,061

Current assets
(a)  Inventories (k)  3,032,096,187  (301,687,570)  2,730,408,617
(b)  Financial Assets

(i)  Investments (k)  336,232,316  (44,684,489)  291,547,827
(ii)  Trade receivables (k)  2,932,054,660  (47,136,457)  2,884,918,203
(iii)  Cash and cash equivalents (j)(k)  525,414,076  (61,701,675)  463,712,402
(iv)  Bank balances other than (iii) above  65,301,034  -  65,301,034
(v)  Loans (k)  117,927,090  65,554,428  183,481,518
(vi)  Others Financial Assets (k)  692,800,846  (222,149)  692,578,696

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)  -  -  -
(d) Other current assets (k)  373,762,726  (69,549,034)  304,213,692

Total Current Assets  8,075,588,935  (459,426,946)  7,616,161,989

Total Assets (1+2)  13,568,709,437  (523,861,388)  13,044,848,049
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity Share capital  904,759,270  -  904,759,270
(b) Other Equity (d)(k)  4,280,212,511  (89,808,163)  4,190,404,349

Equity attributable to owners of the Company  5,184,971,781  (89,808,163)  5,095,163,619

Non Controlling Interest (d)  113,090,993  6,335,047  119,426,040

Annual Report 2016-17

155

Notes to the Consolidated fi nancial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amount in Rupees)

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings (k)  300,937,867  (44,577,103)  256,360,764
(ii) Other fi nancial liabilities (k)  225,470,952  -  225,470,952
(b) Provisions (k)  214,470  (214,470)  -
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) (k)  2,946,781  (2,946,781)  -
(d) Other non-current liabilities (l)  -  2,716,667  2,716,667

Total Non - Current Liabilities  529,570,070  (45,021,687)  484,548,383
Current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings (k)  2,382,604,937  (29,153,253)  2,353,451,684
(ii) Trade payables (k)  2,212,290,562  (38,680,010)  2,173,610,552
(iii) Other fi nancial liabilities (k)  1,378,782,511  (68,950,725)  1,309,831,786
(b) Provisions (k)  144,988,978  (2,234,045)  142,754,933
(c) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  -  -  -
(d) Other current liabilities (k)(l)  1,622,409,605  (256,348,553)  1,366,061,051

Total Current Liabilities  7,741,076,593  (395,366,585)  7,345,710,007

Total Equity and Liabilities (1+2+3)  13,568,709,437  (523,861,388)  13,044,848,049

 As at 31/3/2016
(end of last period presented under previous GAAP)

Particulars Notes  Regrouped
Previous GAAP

 Effect of
transition to Ind

AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
(a)  Property, Plant and Equipment (a)(e )(k)  1,046,696,683  (296,745,118)  749,951,565

(b)  Capital work-in-progress  -  -  -

(c)  Investment Property (e)  -  232,770,737  232,770,737

(d)  Other Intangible assets  2,465,233  -  2,465,233

(e)  Goodwill on Consolidation (b) (k)  782,224,662  (373,037,668)  409,186,994

(f)  Financial Assets

(i)  Investments (k)  306,778,704  472,883,265  779,661,969

(ii)  Loans (k)  563,267,895  (24,093,615)  539,174,280

(iii)  Others Financial Assets (f) (k)  1,053,048,798  (21,234,282)  1,031,814,515

(f)  Income Tax Assets (net) (k)  554,909,544  (648,537)  554,261,007

(g)  Deferred tax assets (net) (k)(l)  69,365,242  (15,578,790)  53,786,452

(h)  Other non-current assets (a)(f)(k)  155,150,887  19,791,263  174,942,150

Total Non - Current Assets  4,533,907,648  (5,892,745)  4,528,014,902

Current assets
(a)  Inventories (k)  4,683,668,319  (408,108,026)  4,275,560,292

(b)  Financial Assets  -

  (i)  Investments (b)(c )(k)  212,482,131  (1,626,404)  210,855,727

 (ii)  Trade receivables (k)  2,476,404,093  (64,003,601)  2,412,400,492

 (iii)  Cash and cash equivalents (j)(k)  377,439,530  (21,702,555)  355,736,975

(iv)  Bank balances other than (iii) above (k)  448,478,367  (93,902,425)  354,575,942

(v)  Loans (k)  34,917,142  253,522,939  288,440,081

 VASCON ENGINEERS LIMITED

156

Notes to the Consolidated fi nancial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amount in Rupees)

(vi)  Others Financial Assets (k)  868,627,567  (32,933,561)  835,694,006

(c)  Current Tax Assets (Net)  -  -  -

(d)  Other current assets (k)  402,962,811  (140,960,559)  262,002,251

Total Current Assets  9,504,979,958  (509,714,193)  8,995,265,766

Total Assets (1+2)  14,038,887,607  (515,606,938)  13,523,280,668
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
(a)  Equity Share capital  1,613,067,160  -  1,613,067,160
(b)  Other Equity (d)(k)  4,706,366,499  (58,213,765)  4,648,152,734

Equity attributable to owners of the Company  6,319,433,659  (58,213,765)  6,261,219,894

Non Controlling Interest (d)  122,589,314  4,496,974  127,086,288

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
(a)  Financial Liabilities
 (i)  Borrowings (k)  1,004,106,500  (6,248,224)  997,858,275
 (ii)  Other fi nancial liabilities (k)  334,619,398  -  334,619,398
(c)  Deferred tax liabilities (Net) (k)  1,710,606  (1,710,606)  -
(c)  Other non-current liabilities (l)  -  2,316,667  2,316,667

Total Non - Current Liabilities  1,340,436,504  (5,642,164)  1,334,794,340
Current liabilities
(a)  Financial Liabilities
 (i)  Borrowings (k)  1,488,335,983  (19,634,705)  1,468,701,278
 (ii)  Trade payables (k)  1,951,087,757  (108,164,330)  1,842,923,427
 (iii)  Other fi nancial liabilities (k)  781,109,909  (126,933,076)  654,176,833
(b)  Provisions (k)  208,082,382  (42,568,687)  165,513,695
(c)  Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  -  -  -
(d)  Other current liabilities (k)(l)  1,827,812,098  (158,947,186)  1,668,864,912

Total Current Liabilities  6,256,428,129  (456,247,984)  5,800,180,146

Total Equity and Liabilities (1+2+3)  14,038,887,607  (515,606,939)  13,523,280,668

 Reconciliation of profi t or loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

Particulars Notes  Year ended 31/3/2016
(latest period presented under previous GAAP)

 Regrouped
Previous GAAP

 Effect of
transition to Ind

AS

 Ind AS

Revenue from operations (k)(n)  6,318,265,020  (437,812,845)  5,880,452,174
Other Income (f)(m)  267,481,783  684,406  268,166,190
Total Revenue  6,585,746,803  (437,128,439)  6,148,618,364

EXPENSES
Cost of materials consumed (k)  4,633,596,987  (375,268,650)  4,258,328,337
Purchases of fi nished, semi-fi nished and other products  393,613  -  393,613
Changes in stock of fi nished goods, work-in-progress and stock-

in-trade
(k)  (150,032,918)  99,352,638  (50,680,280)

Annual Report 2016-17

157

Notes to the Consolidated fi nancial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amount in Rupees)

Excise duty on sale of goods (n)  -  2,415,287  2,415,287
Employee benefi t expense (h)(i)(k)  603,853,862  (1,186,528)  602,667,334
Finance costs (k)  381,882,595  (765,363)  381,117,232
Depreciation and amortisation expense (a)(b)  214,354,791  (59,921,578)  154,433,213
Other expenses (a)(c )(k)  746,225,013  (25,632,464)  720,592,549
Total Expenses  6,430,273,943  (361,006,658)  6,069,267,285
Profi t/(loss) before exceptional items and tax  155,472,860  (76,121,781)  79,351,079
Exceptional Items  -  -  -
Profi t/(loss) before tax  155,472,860  (76,121,781)  79,351,079
Tax Expense
Current tax
(i) Current tax (k)  108,090,795  (88,761,593)  19,329,202
(ii) Current tax relating to previous years (k)  2,535,582  (2,407,385)  128,197
Deferred tax
Deferred tax (k)(l)  (25,375,226)  (6,839,386)  (32,214,612)
Total tax expense  85,251,151  (98,008,364)  (12,757,213)
Profi t/(loss) for the period  70,221,709  21,886,584  92,108,292
Other comprehensive income
 that will not be recycled to profi t or loss
Remeasurements of the defi ned benefi t plans (h)  -  5,332,168  5,332,168
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassifi ed to profi t

or loss
(h)  -  (1,204,676)  (1,204,676)

 -  4,127,492  4,127,492

Total comprehensive income for the period  70,221,709  26,014,076  96,235,784

Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:

Owners of the Company  60,723,388  27,852,148  88,575,536
Non controlling interests  (9,498,321)  17,158,569  7,660,248

(iii) Adjustments to the statement of cash fl ows

Particular Notes  As at 31/3/2016
(end of last period presented under previous GAAP)

 Regrouped
Previous GAAP

 Effect of
transition to Ind

AS

 Ind AS

 Net cash fl ows from operating activities  (a)(k)  420,820,025  (43,388,550)  377,431,475
 Net cash fl ows from investing activities  (a)(k)  (215,110,844)  6,471,797  (208,639,047)
 Net cash fl ows from fi nancing activities  (k)  (306,230,927)  45,268,194  (260,962,733)
 Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (100,521,746)  8,351,441  (92,170,305)
 Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  (k)  524,337,677  15,871,240  540,208,917
 Cash and cash equivalents pursuant to addition in subsidiary  (1,648,865)  -  (1,648,865)
 Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  (k)  425,464,796  24,222,681  449,687,477

Notes to reconciliations :

(a) Leasehold Land:

 Group has leasehold land in its book of accounts. As per previous GAAP (IGAAP), leasehold land was considered as Lease hold asset
and was amortised over the period of lease tenure. As per Ind AS, leasehold land is considered as operating lease. Accordingly, premium
paid is considered as prepayment of lease charges and same is charged to Statement of Profi t and Loss over the period of lease. The
prepayment is disclosed under Other non current assets / Other current assets.

(b) Goodwill:

 VASCON ENGINEERS LIMITED

158

Notes to the Consolidated fi nancial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

[…]

EURO  3,610  17,341  -  249,984  1,302,202  -
 GBP  1,504  807  56  121,643  76,736  5,178
 USD  168,528  184,721  112,515  10,927,118  12,253,102  7,042,420

Trade Receivables  AED  48,229  33,662  -  851,676  606,486  -
 EURO  429,766  325,300  496,782  29,760,298  24,428,562  33,537,964
 USD  1,834,743  1,956,808  3,926,309  118,962,163  129,800,749  245,750,792

AXIS Mumbai USD EEFC A/C -
913020041819734

 USD  -  69,761  0.45  -  4,627,443  28

Bank of Baroda EEFC A/C -
137802000001204

 USD  -  0.88  0.30  -  58  19

Bank of Mahrashtra- EEFC A/c -
Mahim - 60146271615

 USD  0.64  0.60  0.64  42.45  40  40

 VASCON ENGINEERS LIMITED

164

Notes to the Consolidated fi nancial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(Amount in Rupees)

 Foreign Curreny Sensitivity

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in USD, EUR and JPY exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant, the impact on the Group’s profi t before tax due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The
Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

For the Period ended Currency Change in Rate Effect on Pre Tax Profi t
March 31, 2017 USD +10%  10,803,509

USD -10%  (10,803,509)
EURO +10%  2,951,031
EURO -10%  (2,951,031)
GBP +10%  (12,164)
GBP -10%  12,164
AED +10%  2,467,612
AED -10%  (2,467,612)
BHD +10%  (205,363)
BHD -10%  205,363

March 31, 2016 USD +10%  12,217,519
USD -10%  (12,217,519)

EURO +10%  2,312,636
EURO -10%  (2,312,636)
GBP +10%  (7,674)
GBP -10%  7,674
AED +10%  2,157,404
AED -10%  (2,157,404)
BHD +10%  (172,302)
BHD -10%  172,302

 In Management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unresprestative of the inhernet foreign exchange risk because the exposure at the end of
the repsorting period does not affect the exposure during the year.

Note No - 29: Share Based Payments

Employee stock option scheme (ESOS) - 2014

The ESOS was approved by Board of Directors of the Company on 12th August, 2014 and thereafter by the share holders on 15th Sept, 2014. A
compensation committee comprising of independent directors of the company administers the ESOS plan. Each option carries with it the right to
purchase one equity share of the company. All options have been granted at a predetermined rate of Rs. 10/- per share. The maximum exercise